€ ‘000 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Within one year   4,893  3,792

Between one and five years  5,564  4,474

After five years  606  19

Total 11,064 8,285

€ ‘000 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Instalments received during the year 214 150

Total 214 150

notes

annual report 2012

126

The fair value measurement of property, plant and equipment concerns specifically plant and equipment.

The amount of € 4,378 thousand recognised in the consolidated statement of cash flows as acquisition of
equity investments refers to the consideration for the acquisition of Biesse (India) Manufacturing Co. Pvt.
Ltd., amounting to € 399 thousand, and for the remaining part to the payments on account for the acqui-
sition of the Centre Gain Group.

43. atypical and unusual transactions
No operations of this nature were reported in 2012.

44. events after the reporting period
Please refer to the note in the directors’ report for details of events after the reporting period.

€ ‘000 01/07/2012
(Local GAAP)

Effects
of IFRS

adjustments

Fair value
measurement
of assets and

liabilities

Adjusted
amount

Net assets acquired

Property, plant and equipment 2,012 - 577 2,589

Other financial assets 149 - - 149

Inventories 261 - - 261

Trade receivables 8 - - 8

Other receivables 47 - - 47

Cash and cash equivalents 71 - - 71

Trade payables (1,241) - - (1,241)

Deferred tax liabilities - - (178) (178)

Tax payables (57) - - (57)

Financial payables (1,498) - - (1,498)

TOTAL (248) 399 151

annual report 2012

127

45. related party transactions
The Group is controlled directly by Bi.Fin. S.r.l. (operating in Italy) and indirectly by Mr. Giancarlo Selci
(resident in Italy).

Transactions between Biesse S.p.A. and its subsidiaries, which are entities related to the parent, have been
eliminated from the consolidated financial statements and are not included in these Notes. The details of
transactions between the Group and other related entities are indicated below.

€ ‘000  2012
Expense

 2011
Expense

 2012
Revenues

 2011
Revenues

Parent

Bifin Srl  -  -  10  10

Other related companies - - - -